# Authorizing The Ulster County Commissioner Of Finance To Refund The Purchase Price On A Parcel Of Property Previously Sold At Public Auction

Referred to: The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Archer, Bartels, Haynes, Maio, Parete, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Ways and Means Committee, John Gavaris, and Deputy Chair Kenneth J. Ronk, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Commissioner of Finance has requested permission to refund the purchase price, deed recording fee, buyer's premium and credit/debit card processing fee on a parcel that was acquired by the County by reason of nonpayment of taxes and which was sold at a public auction pursuant to Resolution No. 335 of August 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that personal service, as required by New York State Real Property Tax Law §1125, was incomplete on tax map number 102.2-7-11 in the Town of Marlborough; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that said purchaser will convey his interest in the property back to the County of Ulster, and

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Commissioner of Finance is authorized to refund payment as follows upon receipt of said conveyance back to the County:

PREVIOUS OWNER	TOWN	BIDDER	AMOUNT
ABS Realty Corp. Town of Marlborough SBL# 102.2-7-11 2021 Public Auction	Marlborough	Ronan, Seth Jon PO Box 310748 New Braunfels, Texa	\$27,243.41 s 78131

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature and Ulster County Commissioner of Finance are authorized and empowered to take such measures as required by law to refund the purchase price and deed recording fee for this parcel with respect thereto,

and move its adoption.

### - Page 2 -

### Resolution No. 534 November 16, 2021

## Authorizing The Ulster County Commissioner Of Finance To Refund The Purchase Price On A Parcel Of Property Previously Sold At Public Auction

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on November 9, 2021

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 16<sup>th</sup> Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 17<sup>th</sup> Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty-One.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 17<sup>th</sup> Day of November 2021.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 23<sup>rd</sup> Day of November 2021.

<u>|s| Patrick K. Ryan</u> Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive